

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,)	
)	
<i>Appellee,</i>)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>
)	IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
v.)	
)	
AMA Second Class (E-5))	
Lamar FORBES,)	
U.S. Navy,)	USCA Dkt. No. 18-0304/NA
)	Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201600357
<i>Appellant.</i>)	

PETER E. PERKOWSKI
Legal Director
OutServe-SLDN, Inc.
c/o Perkowski Legal, PC
445 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 426-2137
CAAF Bar No. 34660

October 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Criminalization of HIV has a long history.	3
B. Scientific knowledge of HIV has improved dramatically.	7
1. The risks of transmitting HIV are extremely low.	8
2. The U.S. recognizes that effective treatment prevents transmission of HIV.	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Finding “bodily harm” through HIV nondisclosure is legally and scientifically unsupported.	13
A. Disclosure as a proxy for the “bodily harm” element of an assault charge is inconsistent with plain language.	13
B. “Bodily harm” is impossible when the risk of HIV transmission is essentially zero.	15
II. Criminalizing HIV does not protect public health.	17
A. Criminalizing HIV reflects and increases stigma and discrimination.	17
B. Laws criminalizing HIV are empirically proven to have no effect on the spread of HIV.	20
C. HIV-specific criminal laws encourage behavior that is contrary to public health.	22
III. Criminalizing HIV nondisclosure unfairly burdens PLWHIV.	24
A. PLWHIV face a hostile and uncertain legal environment.	24
B. PLWHIV face adverse consequences from compelled HIV disclosure.	27
C. PLWHIV shoulder the entire public-health burden.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Case Law

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 48 S. Ct. 564 (1928)	1
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220, 227, 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	13
<i>United States v. Burrage</i> , 571 U.S. 204, 216, 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	13
